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SHRI H M PATEL The hon
Member has put a question the riff*
mflcance ot which apparently is not fully realised His question i elated to generation of counterpart tupee funds out of foreign exchange assistance This is an important point I have pointed out that only one agreement tot counterpart rupee funds was entered into during this period That kind of arrangement only existod m regard to one project And ne ^ave indicated to the hon Member that the rupees thus, generated would be utilised for Smgrauli Super Thermal Power Station I do not undei stand what other information the hon Membei desires to have

SHRI K LAKKAPPA What is the
•stipulated time incorporated i i the agieemesit for utilization of such fund for this project?

SHRI II M PATEL There is no stipulation of any time It was mentioned that tht monies generated would be utilised as lupees for a paitiCular project and the same has been utilised

DR SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY It aypeai s from the Minister’s reply that the counteipait rupee funds or whatever it is Renerated out of the foreign cvchanye assistance would lea 1 the countr\ further to India’s dependence on foreign countries Has the Minister in view any target for attaining
*p]f reliance’

MR SPEAKER It does not arise out of this question

Bank Loans to Antyodaya Families

•34(? SHRI YUVRAJ Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state whether there is a provision for advancing loans to Antyodaya families from nationalised banks and the number of Antyodaya families given such loans and if not the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI H M PATEL) Public sector banks ere making advances under the Antyodaya Scheme recently formulated by the State Government of Rajasthan So far, they have sanctioned Rs 75 04 lakhs to 5778 families

«rt xprrr* : wmtct

*TfaRT % WJrffa TT̂ f
5ft STSRRfhT f , ftpT % *TRT
w f t sr**Tf?r JTjft $ i W
#  3HT«rr«fV w  ^  3 0 -3 5  snct?
'’fhrr ^ i # pit ^5TT n̂rsnr g
w prtt?  f r̂ar n?ft ^  %  3ft 35 T r t g

im m ft wrfcrcr $ 3*
w f?nT mr^mrir *ft i$ft *ft3RT srnT Mt *r f  *rr s r r n :  ^
qtft ? ^  HTER|(t»T
5zrf¥r f^nr % t p t qfrtf w f t
3ftftr«PT 7̂ fvii* f>, 'JH % fNr^ ®RT
Tn^hr srran t?: Ttf mjt starrr r̂nr wrr % f*raf-

f?7T ^ I cPTT TTST̂ TH % VRTPTT sr r̂ 5T̂ 5r ^T^rfr *rnr?r w
y t f  P rf t r fc er t f y q f r  grre R ffir

vitftnw t*rr % forr
f t m fa t *r<Ht ^ftft-^r sRftr
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SHRI H M PATEL This is a scheme which has been formulated by the State of Rajasthan The question 1 elated to that I have gi\en this information

His further point was> whether this i&> now being copied by other States Ceitamly other States have been kept informed by the State of Rajasthan and it is for those State Governments to consider whether they should adopt that scheme or some other scheme Actually every State is considering how best to give assistance to the people m this strata of society


ME. SPEAKER: He has asked whether there is a national scheme for that.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: That I have said already. There is n0 national scheme.

ffRTUIT s tit % f%
t r t o h  % ?{Y thf thfr

5778 vqfiRWlr 75 STT*?
^  ^  ^  srpt A  i
*ftt msnr^r sqrf^nff jpr ^ jt
A  ftrerr ir m  $.-5 g f  %
irfff *TR % fan TP̂ ffer SHUF" TT
’Tm^hr sqftwff ^ rpsfhi^gr w r
% f^mrr ^trt sfK r?r fcsrr ir
*FTon 357  ̂ 5PW— srtp- Jpt
sttct swurrr % ?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: The hon
Member should know that the Antyodaya scheme of the Rajasthan Government itself is on an experimental basis. It says that in the first' year they will endeavour to bring under the scheme 1.6 lakhs people and based on that experience of the first year, they will consider taking over another 1.6 lakhs. So, until we see how exactly the scheme works out talking in terms of expanding it all over the country will be somewhat premature.

SHRI HITENDRA DESAI: What are the essential features of this scheme?

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO: He does not know.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: The Antyodaya scheme was formulated by the State Government of Rajasthan with a view to raise the living standards of the five poorest families in every village of Rajasthan. We find thai the total number of families to be covered under the programme during the current year is 1.6 lakhs.
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SHRI HITENDRA DESAI: What is the rate of interest?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: This will be under the DRI scheme, i.e. 4 per cent.

Twjft wisr : *rwrar
<#fr % wp\ ftrf % «rr*

farT f f ip w r *rcfcrr
t  far $ 9  mw urrz  gft % w, $ i
o t *flTC®r sit *rnr p t tc ?r> «mr %

ifrsRT % ifq?fRr
^  WTlf c fR  JTfT ?  ^
% s ft• wt *mrrr w> *TPr *frr
^ fF T  sqT^T ?

SHRI H. M. PATEL- No, Sir. It is a scheme which has to be administered by the State of Rajasthan.

: w r  farr jja r  ^ t r
«pt fPTT Sp*»l fa ’’TSFSTPT %r
W Z ’* *TclTTT*r sfRRT TT f^F T

fa ir  ip* $  t i n  f^cRT ^ w  I
nrflr^rr ^

^w> ? t r  t  s*r * t s r j  % srnr * r t
snra | ?

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO: He has said it—Rs. 75 lakhs.

SHRI YADVENDRA DUTT- Yes. he has already answered.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: I have already said that so far 5778 families have been given Rs. 75.04 lakhs.

*T 3 ** : $ JTTifftir Heft sft % ^ cT T fj ft? TR-f^TR fTT

m v t  |ft « r m *rT*rrr * t

w t srfrrftprr
St t  ?
SHRI H. M. PATEL: I have no information regarding Bihar.
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SHRI NANASATOM BONDE: Hite scheme h*» been adored by Rajasthan. Would you And it desirable to apply it to the whole nation?

SHRI H M. PATEL: As I said before this is an experiment. It has not yet finished one year. We have to see how it has worked. Has it in fact worked as framers of the scheme expected? If so, then we will consider whether we should recommend to the other States to adopt it.

t r f v p t  sftnr t t  ?ft
^TT I * T % fair JTtWJTT
w i f  I  i &  ir t t f  %
f 9  Sft e R fr, -ot t t  w^rr
fr f r tt tt£ ’TTU'T fr i
3RT *TT * r * ,r r Tt »TPf€t

Stft fr, ?TT 5FT3T Tt

sigV fair srr fr i stft fa*
i 5tp i  6 fT»rr7 i f c r r n  T t  fa ? ?  spft

aft, qrr* ^ i r q fr^ rft TT

fe*TT *RT fr | SPTT UTT tTT T t  S*T

tfT R  TT 7R H 5I?r t*T %  Z* T t  f*W?V

Mx SPEAKER. They have no nght lo give direction.

wft tt̂ to atarHt : to ?t> ftrr
€ sfpr fir*rr% Tt ^ t fr,

i r  TT^nft i w t  s t t h :  t t $  forr

a rR T -jfH w  f a T R t f t  f r  mr ^  «re-
TRt Tt T O T  ?TT Tt W T  fiTH *TT ?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: Under the scheme the bank gives assistance for certain purposes—for instance for the allotment of land, cattle loan-sheep and goat units, poultry, piggery, small scale and cottage industries. These loans are given with the fullest sympathy for the people. There is no question of security being required at all. It is given realising that they will earn Mine money from these things and will be able to discharge their obligations.

SHRI TULSIDAS DASAPPA: Only after the success of this scheme, there will be possible proposal to have it extended to the whole country. May I know from the Minister whether there has been an interim survey of these families as to how far they have been able to benefit from the scheme during the course of this year?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: The scheme has not yet completed one year.

*ft ifteww : SfWTCT
* r tp  % *rrtFr w r  ft

spror fr i trr eft ^ tt *fhTRt aft ?r t ??t f r  *sr % »rfor

i *ppr$rf*?r»rrci€t
% ft ere oft sffr ir T tf ffTS<r ?r#f fr, ^Trft«rTrTT?€r^f * i
HT fa*r *PT TfTT fr % ’iTTf̂ t art ips-^T % aro ?*gt ^Fft ^rf^r i

fsrfr — r̂̂ ft rr̂ r f r ^  I t
5TTT ^ tTT T> q?ft T t f f^HTcT ^

ft *rf fr t ŝ czft̂ JT zfm r % *rT*r JTgflrtrr i fa*t TTTvfhr *r̂ t
■7?r t^T wfr ^r ^t fsm cr t  %  t
?i*T?rr̂ r jftsnrr t t w trt ?t t̂trt jT-zftJT ^ wrr +HlHwf?r I

SHRI H. M. PATEL. The scheme, as I said, has not yet completed one year. The other process can begin after that.

The hon. Member is perhaps not aware that the Reserved Bank actually sent a team oi people and they have studied the matter. And, whatever reasonable maximum possible assistance could be provided, would be provided.


IX Oral Answers MARCH 17, 1978 Oral Answers 12

All these assistance are provided lor under the DRI—that is, Differential Rate of Interest They charge only four per ctint rate of interest.
The amount is half a per cent of the total deposits of banks and that amount may be Rs. 50 or Rs. 60 crores.
There has to be a limit. The Rajasthan Government asked for Rs. 28 crores during the current year. We have said that that is too much, and they cannot have this. That was an exaggerated figure; it is unlikely that that much amount will be needed also.
As i said, we try to meet their requirements to the maximum extent possible.

*ft WPjr : STTT TOT tTapr
*pt i sr̂  af§<r

& Sjfa 7T3|WT*T % fefiPT ‘FT WWW

»

MR. SPEAKER: Every day you won’t get chance to put questions please.

sft 5TT«r r̂rsnT

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

Protectionist measures by Developed
Countries

+
*347. SHRI PRASANNBHAI

MEHTA:
SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD

MATHUR:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO­
OPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) is it a fact that protectionist measures have been adopted by the developed countries against the developing countries; and

(b) what harm has this measure done to our country and what steps Government have taken or propose to take against this measure?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA­
TION (SHRI ARIF BEG): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

It is a fact that since the beginning of 1977 protectionist trends have become apparent in the major developed countrigs like United States of America, Australia, Canada and the member-States of the European Economic Community. These trends have manifested themselves in various measures taken by the developed countries intended to protect their domestic industries from competing imported products. The adverse impact of these measures has been far greater on the developing countries including India.

The major items covered by such protectionist measures which are of interest to India include textiles, certain steel and engineering product*
and footwear. Textiles has been the most important sector where developed countries have taken steps to restrict imports.

Government of India is fully alive to the problem. The Multi-Fibre Arrangement regulating the international trade in textiles was renewed in the background of these protectionist attitudes adopted by most of the importing developed countries. The Arrangement has been renewed for a period of four years from 1-1-1978 and is expected to bring about some degree of stability in the international trade in textiles. Within the framework of MFA we have also concluded satisfactory bilateral textile agreements with our principal consumer countries.

We have been expressing our concern in various international forums like UNCTAD, GATT and ESCAP.
Our concern about specific measures introduced by the developed countries have been discussed at the

